
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 78-1779

GEORGE D. OWEN,

Petitioner,

—against—

THE CITY OF INDEPENDENCE,
MISSOURI, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE

OSCAR G. CHASE
NANCY STEARNS
GREGORY ABBEY
Center for Constitutional
Rights
853 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10003

BRUCE J. ENNIS
CHARLES S. SIMS
c/o American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
22 East 40th Street
New York, N.Y. 10016

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union
84 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii.
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT.	4
I. <u>Creation of a Good Faith Defense Or Other Special Immunity Defense For Municipalities Would Be Inconsistent With Congressional Intention in Enacting §1983, and Would Undermine Important Policy Consideration</u>	4
A. Judicial Creation of a Special Defense For Municipalities Would Frustrate Congressional Objectives.	4
B. Judicial Creation of Special Defense For Municipalities Would Undermine Important Policy Considerations.	6
II. <u>Any Special Immunity Defense For Municipalities Should Be More Limited Than the Good Faith Defense Available to Individuals</u>	10

A. The Good Faith Defense Available to Individuals Is Not Appropriate For Municipalities, And If Extended To Municipalities Would Effectively Overrule Monell. 10

B. Any Special Immunity Defense For Municipalities Should Be Carefully Constructed To Protect Constitutional Rights. 12

CONCLUSION. 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405, 412 (1975).	6
Carter v. Carlson, 447 F. 2d 358, 367 (D.C. Cir. 1971), <u>rev'd on other grounds sub. nom. District of Columbia v. Carter</u> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	8
Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York, 436 U.S. 412 (1978).	2,3,5,8,10, 11,12,13
Norton v. United States, 581 F.2d 390 (4th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 47 U.S.L.W. 3391 (Dec. 5, 1978)	12
Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547, 555 (1967)	8
Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).	12
Sala v. County of Suffolk, No. 79- , <u>petition for writ of certiorari pending</u> .	1,2,3,8,10, 14
Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974).	7,11
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	5

Other Authorities Page(s)

- CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong.,
1st Sess., 368 (1871) 5
- 3 K. Davis, Administrative
Law Treatise (1970) 8
- Friedman, "The Good Faith
Defense in Constitutional
Litigation," 5 Hofstra
L.Rev. 501 (1977) 11
- Note, "The Discretionary
Exception and Municipal
Tort Liability: A Reapprai-
sal," 52 Minn. L.Rev. 1047,
1057 (1968) 6-7
- E. Schnepfer, "Civil Rights
Litigation After Monell,"
79 Col. L.Rev. 213, 243-244
(1979). 5
